tending thence easterly under Old Slip and the 
East River to a point under Furman st., in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, at or near the intersec-
tion of Clark Street Extended, thence under 
Clark Street Extended, Clark st. and Fulton st. 
to a point about one hundred and forty-eight 
(148) feet south of the south house line of 
Clark st.; with a station at Henry st. 

Copies of the draft of said contract may be 
obtained at the said office of the said Public 
Service Commission for one dollar each. 

Dated New York, Sepetmher 26, 1913.

[...]

under 
Greenwich st., West Broadway and Vanck st. 
to a point about one hundred (100) feet south of 
the southerly building line of Beach st. 

Also a branch to this line, beginning at a 
point under Park place, in the Borough of Man-
hattan, about one hundred and seventeen (117) 
feet east of the easterly line of West Broad-
way, and curving thence northwesterly under 
Park place, private property and West Broad-
way to a connection with the main line. 

The general plan of construction calls for a 
subsurface railroad having two and four tracks.

[...]

such bidder shall then deliver a contract in the 
form referred to, duly executed and with its exe 
cution duly.  proved. 

At the time of the delivery of the contract 
the contractor will be required to furnish secur-
ity to the City by giving a bond for Seventy-five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000). At the option of 
the successful bidder, cash or approved securi-
ties may be deposited instead of giving a bond. 
If securities are deposited in place of a bond 
under this contract, they must be of the charac-
ter of securities in which savings banks may in

[...]

Applicants must be citizens of the United States 
and residents of the State of New York. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be one hundred and twenty (120) con-
secutive calendar working days. 

The amount of security required will be Twelve 
Thousand Dollars ($12,000), and the amount of 
deposit accompanying the bid shall be five (5) 
per cent. of the amount of security. 

No. 2. FOR ALL THE LABOR AND MA-
TERIALS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS 
AND ADDITIONS TO THE PLUMBING SYS-
TEM IN THE PUBLIC BATH BUILDING LO-
CATED AT NOS.

[...]

contract will be until December 31, 1913. 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING ONE LIGHT DRAFT HORSE AND 
TWO DRIVING HORSES TO PROSPECT 
PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, 

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be sixty (60) days. 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED 
(2,200) CUBIC YARDS OF TOP SOIL OR 
GARDEN MOLD AT A POINT ADJACENT 
TO THE DUCK POND IN PROSPECT PARK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, AS DIRECTED 
BY THE SUPERINTENDENT. 

The time allowed for the completion of this 
contract will be thirty (30) days. 

Bids will be received and the contracts award-